Expected Market prices were calculated by multiplying original sale prices by year and zip
code specific price appreciation indices in which foreclosed and resold homes were
located. These price appreciation indices were previously estimated for the 2000 to 2008
period and include only statistically significant appreciation measures (Shultz, 2009a).

In total, 83% of these foreclosed/resold homes sold at discount (less than the home would
have expected to sell for), while 17% of the homes actually sold for a premium. The price
discounts were between 16% (median) and 19% (the mean) with a standard deviation of
25% which is similar to estimates from other U.S. cities, and, as expected, are higher than
discounts associated with short sales in Omaha (8.5% to 10.3% as estimated in a previous
study, Shultz, 2009b). The foreclosure price discounts were relatively larger among
properties previously owned by investors, those receiving prior default notices, lower
valued homes, homes in low appreciation areas, and homes sold within 3 months (Table
2). Price discounts also varied substantially across 25 different zip codes for which
sufficient data (foreclosures and price appreciation) was available (Figure 5).

Table 2. Average Foreclosure Price Discounts Under Alternative Scenarios (2007-08)

Sample

Size Median
All Sales (n =230) 230 16%
Sales Aggregated within Zip Codes* 25 15%

Properties Foreclosed on Investors 32 18%
Properties Whose Owners Received Prior Default Notices  33 17%
Repeat Property Foreclosures with Different Owners 19 20%

Homes with Original Sale Prices <100,000 96 38%
Homes with Original Sale Prices >216,000  26 17%

In Zip codes with High 2006-08 Depreciation (-10% or higher) 69 37%
Zip codes with Low 2006-08 Depreciation (-2% or lower) 31 22%

Homes Re-sold Less than 3 months after Foreclosure 99 18%
Homes Re-sold More than 5 months after Foreclosure 93 12%

 9

Figure 5. Foreclosure Price Discounts By Zip Code (2007-08)

* Zip codes 68102 and 68119 were excluded from these analyses as there was not sufficient price
appreciation data available for them

5) Ongoing Research and Preliminary Findings Regarding Sub-Prime Lending

The price discounts associated with foreclosures that were estimated in this study were
based on housing price appreciation indices and repeat sales. Efforts are underway to
confirm these discount estimates through the use of more traditional comparable sales-
based appraisal approaches.

As well, research efforts are currently underway to quantify the factors influencing the